Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 09/15/86 Drafted by: K.C.R.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 1188

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING ASSEMBLY INTENT REGARDING THE USE OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE FOUR PERCENT (4%) SALES TAX PROPOSED IN ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 86-55am.

WHEREAS, Ordinance Serial No. 86-55am; which provides for the continuation of a four percent (4%) consumer sales tax in the City and Borough of Juneau, was passed by the assembly and will be submitted to the qualified voters at the regular election to be held on October 7, 1986, and

WHEREAS, Ordinance Serial No. 86-55am states that:

[T]he assembly has determined that the equalization of the uniform sales tax rate among all service areas of the city and borough will help to:

(1) provide for fair competition between businesses located within the various areas of the city and borough;

(2) finance annual capital improvement project priorities including areawide water;

(3) spread the cost of services provided by the City and Borough of Juneau to nonproperty owners; and

(4) eliminate differences in the treatment of the various areas of the city and borough.

and,

WHEREAS, the assembly now desires to set forth its intent regarding the use of the proceeds of the four percent (4%) sales tax proposed in Ordinance Serial No. 86-55am;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That it is the intent of the assembly to utilize the proceeds of the four percent (4%) sales tax proposed in

Ordinance Serial No. 86-55am as follows:

(a) Annually, two and one-half percent (2.5%) of the four percent (4%) sales tax will be used to:

(1) complete the proposed communitywide water system, if sufficient state grants are not received;

(2) extend sewer lines where needed to the extent not funded by state or federal sources;

(3) improve and pave roads and sidewalks;

(4) implement projects required to diversify Juneau's economy.

(b) Annually, one and one-half percent (1.5%) of the four percent (4%) sales tax will be used for general purposes including but not limited to:

(1) provision of a portion of the local share of school funding;

(2) road maintenance including minor repairs; and

(3) fire protection and ambulance services.

2. This assembly urges that five years after the effective date of Ordinance Serial No. 86-55am, the assembly will hold a series of public hearings to reevaluate the need for the sales tax authorized pursuant to Ordinance Serial No. 86-55am.

Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 15th day of September, 1986. Mavor Attest: Patty an Pilley Clerk

-2-